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through Health Trust Utah Management 
Services, Inc., Cottonwood Heights, Utah, 
who became totally or partially separated 
from employment on or after April 30, 2011 
through August 3, 2014, and all workers in 
the group threatened with total or partial 
separation from employment on August 3, 
2012 through August 3, 2014, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 
Chapter 2 of Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, 
as amended. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 18th day of 
September 2012. 
Del Min Amy Chen, 
Certifying Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. 2012–24059 Filed 9–28–12; 8:45 am] 
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Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–81,751] 

General Motors Vehicle Manufacturing 
Including On-Site Leased Workers 
from Aerotek, Kelly Services, Voith 
Industrial Services, Shreveport Ramp 
Services, Dana Holding Corporation, 
The Landing of GM, Filtration Services 
Group, BASF, G4s Secure Coalition, 
Seibert Powder Coating, Advantis 
Occupational Health, Veolis ES 
Industrial Services, Inc., and 
Automotive Quality Associates 
Shreveport, LA; Amended Certification 
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (‘‘Act’’), 
19 U.S.C. 2273, the Department of Labor 
issued a Certification of Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance on August 3, 2012, 
applicable to workers of General Motors 
Vehicle Manufacturing, including on- 
site leased workers from Aerotek, Kelly 
Services, Voith Industrial Services, 
Shreveport Ramp Services, Dana 
Holding Corporation, The Landing of 
GM, Filtration Services Group, BASF, 
G4S Secure Services, Seibert Powder 
Coating, and Advantis Occupational 
Health, Shreveport, Louisiana (subject 
firm). 

The workers’ firm is engaged in 
activities related to the production of 
pick-up trucks. 

Based on information provided in 
later-filed Trade Adjustment Assistance 
(TAA) petitions, the Department 
reviewed the certification for workers of 
the subject firm. 

New information from the company 
shows that workers leased from Veolia 
ES Industrial Services, Inc. and 
Automotive Quality Associates were 

sufficiently under the control of General 
Motors Vehicle Manufacturing, 
Shreveport, Louisiana, to be considered 
leased workers. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
the subject firm who were adversely 
affected by increased imports of pick-up 
trucks. 

Based on these findings, the 
Department is amending this 
certification to include workers leased 
from Veolia ES Industrial Services, Inc. 
and Automotive Quality Associates 
working on-site at the subject firm. The 
amended notice applicable to TA–W– 
81,751 is hereby issued as follows: 

All workers of General Motors Vehicle 
Manufacturing, including on-site leased 
workers from Aerotek, Kelly Services, Voith 
Industrial Services, Shreveport Ramp 
Services, Dana Holding Corporation, The 
Landing of GM, Filtration Services Group, 
BASF, G4S Secure Services, Seibert Powder 
Coating, Advantis Occupational Health, 
Veolia ES Industrial Services, Inc. and 
Automotive Quality Associates, Shreveport, 
Louisiana, who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on or after July 
28, 2012, through August 3, 2014, and all 
workers in the group threatened with total or 
partial separation from employment on the 
date of certification through two years from 
the date of certification, are eligible to apply 
for adjustment assistance under Chapter 2 of 
Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 17th day of 
September, 2012. 
Del Min Amy Chen, 
Certifying Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. 2012–24061 Filed 9–28–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–71,663] 

Johnson Controls Including Workers 
Whose Wages Were Reported Under 
IMECO LLC; North American 
Refrigeration Dixon, IL; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (‘‘Act’’), 
19 U.S.C. 2273, the Department of Labor 
(Department) issued a Certification of 
Eligibility to Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance on July 27, 2009 
applicable to workers and former 
workers of Johnson Controls, North 
American Refrigeration, Dixon, Illinois 
(subject firm). The workers were 
engaged in activities related to the 

production of air handling products 
such as evaporators, condensers, 
hygienic air handlers, cooling towers, 
and fluid coolers. Workers were not 
separately identifiable by article 
produced. 

At the request of the State of Illinois, 
the Department reviewed the 
certification for workers of the subject 
firm. New information revealed that 
workers separated from the subject firm 
had wages reported under the name 
Imeco LLC. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–71,663 is hereby issued as 
follows: 

All workers of Johnson Controls, including 
workers whose wages were reported under 
Imeco LLC, North American Refrigeration, 
Dixon, Illinois, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after July 14, 2008, through July 27, 2011, 
and all workers in the group threatened with 
total or partial separation from employment 
on July 27, 2009 through July 27, 2011, are 
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance 
under Chapter 2 of Title II of the Trade Act 
of 1974, as amended. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 18th day of 
September, 2012. 
Del Min Amy Chen, 
Certifying Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. 2012–24057 Filed 9–28–12; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
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Announcement Regarding a Change in 
Eligibility for Unemployment Insurance 
(UI) Claimants in New York in the 
Emergency Unemployment 
Compensation 2008 (EUC08) Program 
and the Federal-State Extended 
Benefits (EB) Program 

AGENCY: Employment and Training 
Administration, Labor. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: Announcement regarding a 
change in eligibility for Unemployment 
Insurance (UI) claimants in New York in 
the Emergency Unemployment 
Compensation 2008 (EUC08) Program 
and the Federal-State Extended Benefits 
(EB) Program. 

The U.S. Department of Labor 
(Department) produces trigger notices 
indicating which states qualify for both 
EB and EUC08 benefits, and provides 
the beginning and ending dates of 
payable periods for each qualifying 
state. The trigger notices covering state 
eligibility for these programs can be 
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found at: http://ows.doleta.gov/
unemploy/claims_arch.asp. 

The following changes have occurred 
since the publication of the last notice 
regarding this state’s EB and EUC08 
trigger status: 

• Based on data released by the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics on May 18, 
2012, New York no longer met one of 
the criteria to remain ‘‘on’’ in EB, i.e., 
having their current three month 
average, seasonally adjusted total 
unemployment rate be at least 110 
percent of one of the rates from a 
comparable period in one of the three 
prior years. This triggered New York 
‘‘off’’ in the EB Program and the end of 
the payable period was the week ending 
June 10, 2012. New York has served the 
full 13 week ‘‘off’’ period on September 
9, 2012. Given that the trigger rate in 
New York is currently at 8.9 percent, 
one look-back is at 110 percent, and the 
13 week mandatory ‘‘off’’ period has 
concluded, New York meets the criteria 
to resume a High Unemployment Period 
in the EB Program. This payable period 
started with the week beginning 
September 10, 2012, and the maximum 
potential entitlement for the EB Program 
in New York is 20 weeks. 

• In New York, where weeks end on 
a Sunday, a 13 week mandatory ‘‘on’’ 
period began for Tier 4 of the EUC08 
Program on June 4, 2012. This 
mandatory 13-week ‘‘on’’ period 
concluded on September 2, 2012. 
Because the current trigger rate for New 
York is 8.9 percent, below the 9.0 
percent threshold to remain on in Tier 
4, New York has triggered ‘‘off’’ Tier 4 
of the EUC08 Program and concluded an 
eligibility period in Tier 4 on September 
2, 2012. Claimants in New York 
exhausting Tier 3 after September 2, 
2012, can no longer establish Tier 4 
eligibility. 

Information for Claimants 
The duration of benefits payable in 

the EUC08 Program, and the terms and 
conditions under which they are 
payable, are governed by public laws 
110–252, 110–449, 111–5, 111–92, 111– 
118, 111–144, 111–157, 111–205, 111– 
312, and 112–96, and the operating 
instructions issued to the states by the 
Department. The duration of benefits 
payable in the EB Program, and the 
terms and conditions on which they are 
payable, are governed by the Federal- 
State Extended Unemployment 
Compensation Act of 1970, as amended, 
and the operating instructions issued to 
the states by the Department. 

In the case of a state beginning or 
concluding a payable period in EB or 
EUC08, the State Workforce Agency will 
furnish a written notice of any change 

in potential entitlement to each 
individual who could establish, or had 
established, eligibility for benefits (20 
CFR 615.13(c)(1) and (c)(4)). Persons 
who believe they may be entitled to 
benefits in the EB or EUC08 Programs, 
or who wish to inquire about their rights 
under these programs, should contact 
their State Workforce Agency. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Scott Gibbons, U.S. Department of 
Labor, Employment and Training 
Administration, Office of 
Unemployment Insurance, 200 
Constitution Avenue NW., Frances 
Perkins Bldg. Room S–4524, 
Washington, DC 20210, telephone 
number (202) 693–3008 (this is not a 
toll-free number) or by email: gibbons.
scott@dol.gov. 

Signed in Washington, DC, this 24th day of 
September 2012. 
Jane Oates, 
Assistant Secretary for Employment and 
Training. 
[FR Doc. 2012–24085 Filed 9–28–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FW–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Notice of Determinations Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 
U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor 
herein presents summaries of 
determinations regarding eligibility to 
apply for trade adjustment assistance for 
workers by (TA–W) number issued 
during the period of September 10, 2012 
through September 14, 2012. 

In order for an affirmative 
determination to be made for workers of 
a primary firm and a certification issued 
regarding eligibility to apply for worker 
adjustment assistance, each of the group 
eligibility requirements of Section 
222(a) of the Act must be met. 

I. Under Section 222(a)(2)(A), the 
following must be satisfied: 

(1) A significant number or proportion 
of the workers in such workers’ firm 
have become totally or partially 
separated, or are threatened to become 
totally or partially separated; 

(2) The sales or production, or both, 
of such firm have decreased absolutely; 
and 

(3) One of the following must be 
satisfied: 

(A) Imports of articles or services like 
or directly competitive with articles 

produced or services supplied by such 
firm have increased; 

(B) Imports of articles like or directly 
competitive with articles into which one 
or more component parts produced by 
such firm are directly incorporated, 
have increased; 

(C) Imports of articles directly 
incorporating one or more component 
parts produced outside the United 
States that are like or directly 
competitive with imports of articles 
incorporating one or more component 
parts produced by such firm have 
increased; 

(D) Imports of articles like or directly 
competitive with articles which are 
produced directly using services 
supplied by such firm, have increased; 
and 

(4) The increase in imports 
contributed importantly to such 
workers’ separation or threat of 
separation and to the decline in the 
sales or production of such firm; or 

II. Section 222(a)(2)(B) all of the 
following must be satisfied: 

(1) A significant number or proportion 
of the workers in such workers’ firm 
have become totally or partially 
separated, or are threatened to become 
totally or partially separated; 

(2) One of the following must be 
satisfied: 

(A) There has been a shift by the 
workers’ firm to a foreign country in the 
production of articles or supply of 
services like or directly competitive 
with those produced/supplied by the 
workers’ firm; 

(B) There has been an acquisition 
from a foreign country by the workers’ 
firm of articles/services that are like or 
directly competitive with those 
produced/supplied by the workers’ firm; 
and 

(3) The shift/acquisition contributed 
importantly to the workers’ separation 
or threat of separation. 

In order for an affirmative 
determination to be made for adversely 
affected workers in public agencies and 
a certification issued regarding 
eligibility to apply for worker 
adjustment assistance, each of the group 
eligibility requirements of Section 
222(b) of the Act must be met. 

(1) A significant number or proportion 
of the workers in the public agency have 
become totally or partially separated, or 
are threatened to become totally or 
partially separated; 

(2) The public agency has acquired 
from a foreign country services like or 
directly competitive with services 
which are supplied by such agency; and 

(3) The acquisition of services 
contributed importantly to such 
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